

No. 20-303

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF  
AND TEN *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

LOURDES ROSADO  
*President and  
General Counsel*

JOSE PEREZ  
LÍA FÍOL-MATTA  
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF  
475 Riverside Drive,  
Suite 1901  
New York, New York 10115  
(212) 219-3360

HECTOR TORRES  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID J. ABRAMS  
STEPHEN P. THOMASCH  
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1700  
htorres@kasowitz.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

306382



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court Should Overrule The <i>Insular</i> <i>Cases</i> .....	4
A. The Equal Protection Analysis In This Action Directly Implicates The <i>Insular Cases</i> .....	6
B. The <i>Insular Cases</i> Are Premised On Racist Assumptions And Rationales .....	10
C. Changed Circumstances Reaffirm That The <i>Insular Cases</i> Lack Any Validity .....	17
II. The SSA’s Race, Ethnicity, And Alienage-Based Classification Is Subject To, And Fails, Strict Scrutiny Review .....	25
A. The SSA’s Classification’s Exclusion Of Puerto Ricans Is Grounded On Impermissible And Invidious Race, Ethnicity, And Alienage Animus .....	27

B.	Heightened Review Is Warranted Because Puerto Ricans Are A “Discrete And Insular” Minority.....	30
C.	The SSA Classification Fails Strict Scrutiny Review.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	32
	APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	19
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	26
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901) .....	5
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 3298270 (D.V.I. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	5, 8, 15
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984) .....	32
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	5, 10, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. Of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kansas</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	16, 19
<i>Califano v. Gautier Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	6, 7
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	26

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	26
<i>Consejo de Salud Playa Ponce v. Rullan</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.P.R. 2009).....	21
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901) .....	5, 11, 12, 17
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	5
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	5, 8, 14
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects &amp; Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitisemanu v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 862 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	26, 30
<i>Hampton v. Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	31
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	7, 19

<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) .....	5, 14
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	28
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	23
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	19, 20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	16, 17
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820) .....	10
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....	26, 27
<i>Mata-Cabello v. Thula</i> , 2021 WL 3040959 (D.P.R. June 8, 2021) .....	28
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879) .....	28
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914) .....	5, 8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	31

<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016) .....	11, 20
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905) .....	14, 15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	16, 18
<i>Rosario v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 2020 WL 7689592 (D.P.R. Dec. 23, 2020).....	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	26
<i>Torres v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979) .....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	3, 16–17
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	4, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Uvalde Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 625 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	26
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	29

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	29
<i>Zappa v. Cruz</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.P.R. 1998).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 L.P.R.A. § 4063 .....	23
7 U.S.C. § 2012(r) .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1402 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 32 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)(1) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114(a)(3)(F) .....	24
48 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	20
Organic Act for Puerto Rico (Jones Shafroth-Act), Pub. L. No. 64-368, 39 Stat. 951 .....	20
Pub. L. No. 82-447, 66 Stat. 327 (1952).....	20
Puerto Rico Federal Relations Act (Public Law 600), Pub. L. No. 81-600, 64 Stat. 319 (1950) .....	20



## Other Authorities

- Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux & Neil C. Weare,  
*After Aurelius: What Future for the  
 Insular Cases?*, 130 Yale L.J. Forum 284  
 (2020) ..... 16
- Allan Erbsen, *Constitutional Spaces*, 95  
 Minn. L. Rev. 1168 (2011)..... 21
- David A. Strauss, *The Living Constitution*  
 (2010) ..... 19
- Gabriela Valentín Diaz, *The Right to Food in  
 Puerto Rico: Where Colonialism and  
 Disaster Meet*, 52 U. Miami Inter-Am. L.  
 Rev. 105 (2021)..... 31
- José A. Cabranes, *Citizenship and the  
 American Empire*, 127 U. Pa. L. Rev. 391  
 (1978) ..... 10
- Juan R. Torruella, *¿Hacia Dónde Vas Puerto  
 Rico?*, 107 Yale L.J. 1503 (1998)..... 31
- Juan R. Torruella, *Ruling America's  
 Colonies: The Insular Cases*, 32 Yale L. &  
 Pol'y Rev. 57 (2013). ..... 11
- Judith Solomon, Medicaid Funding Cliff  
 Approaching for U.S. Territories, Ctr.  
 on Budget and Policy Priorities,  
[https://www.cbpp.org/blog/medicaid-  
 funding-cliff-approaching-for-us-  
 territories](https://www.cbpp.org/blog/medicaid-funding-cliff-approaching-for-us-territories)..... 24

- Shannon Collins, Department of Defense  
 News, *Puerto Ricans Represented  
 Throughout U.S. Military History*,  
[https://www.defense.gov/Explore/News/Ar-  
 ticle/Article/974518/puerto-ricans-  
 represented-throughout-us-military-  
 history/](https://www.defense.gov/Explore/News/Article/Article/974518/puerto-ricans-represented-throughout-us-military-history/).....22
- U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Apportionment  
 Data Table E,  
[https://www2.census.gov/programs-  
 surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportionme  
 nt/apportionment-2020-tableE.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/data/apportionment/apportionment-2020-tableE.pdf).....25
- U.S. Census Bureau, *A Third of Movers from  
 Puerto Rico to Mainland United States  
 Relocated to Florida in 2018*,  
[https://www.census.gov/library/stories/20  
 19/09/puerto-rico-outmigration-increases-  
 poverty-declines.html](https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2019/09/puerto-rico-outmigration-increases-poverty-declines.html).....25
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts Puerto Rico*,  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/PR>.....24, 27
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts United States*,  
[https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/  
 US/PST045219](https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045219) .....24
- U.S. Census Bureau, Recent Population  
 Trends for U.S. Island Areas: 2000 to  
 2010, figures 10–11,  
[https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Cens  
 us/library/publications/2015/demo/p23-  
 213.pdf](https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p23-213.pdf) .....25
